ventures, even if ruled by special laws and even if their corporate purpose has no direct or 
indirect relation with its own corporate object.  

CHAPTER II 

Share Capital, Shares and Bonds 

ARTICLE FOUR Share Capital 

One – The Company’s fully subscribed and paid up share capital amounts to 
€367,094,274.62 (three hundred and sixty-seven million, ninety-four thousand, two 
hundred and seventy-four euros and sixty-two two cents), being represented by 

139,169,046 (one hundred and thirty-nine million, one hundred and sixty-nine thousand, 
forty-six) shares without nominal value.  

Two – The Board of Directors may, subject to the applicable legal terms, resolve to increase 
the share capital one or more times, up to a maximum of € 300.000.000,00 (three hundred 
million Euros); the relevant resolution must contain the subscription terms and conditions,

[...]

• Member - Cristina González Rodríguez; 

• Member - Sérgio Paulo Lopes da Silva Monteiro; and 

• Member - Maria Joana Dantas Vaz Pais. 

It is also proposed that each director provide a surety, in any of the forms permitted by law, in the amount 

of € 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand euros), except in the case of non-remunerated and non-

executive directors.  

This proposal is accompanied by (i) the information required by Article 289(1)(d) of the Portuguese 

Commercial Companies Code (including the respective curricula vitae listing the other positions held by

[...]

• Member - Francisco Domingos Ribeiro Nogueira Leite; 

• Member - Cristina Isabel Linhares Fernandes; and 

• Alternate member - André Seabra Ferreira Pinto. 

It is further proposed that the surety to be provided by each member of the Statutory Audit Board is set at 

€ 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand euros), which may be provided in any of the forms permitted 

by law. 

This proposal is accompanied by (i) the information required by Article 289(1)(d) of the Portuguese 

Commercial Companies Code; (ii) the questionnaires assessing the independence requirements (annex